'ജലം ജീവാമ്മതം'



<u>Urgent</u>

Tel: 0471 2738300 Consumer Helpline Number 1916 [24X7] [Toll Free] 1916cckwa@gmail.com

KERALA WATER AUTHORITY

Jalabhavan Thiruvananthapuram-695033 Kerala

Dated: 25.11.2022

No. KWA/JB/P-1/1056/KIIFB-2017-18 PART-4

From

The Managing Director

Mobile/ Whatsapp: +9194959 98258

Website:http://www.kwa.kerala.gov.in

To

The Chief Executive Officer, KIIFB, Thiruvananathpuram.

Sir,

Sub:- KIIFB-Project-TRAN 10:WRD 025-06-WSS to Ayyappankovil Panchayath- Part II Package I&II- Revalidation of AS reg:-

Ref:- 1) GO (Rt) No. 999/2022/RD dated 09-11-22. of WRD
2) A.S. No. GO(Rt) No.34/2018/WRD dated 17.01.2018 for Rs.47 crores from Water
Resources Department and Order No. WRD 025-06-PA-01 dated 13.11.2018 of the
Chief Executive Officer, KIIFB, Thiruvananthapuram for an amount of Rs.4642.40
Lakhs

I may invite your kind attention to the GO referred (1). As requested by KWA, the Government have revalidated the Administrative Sanction for the KIIFB funded project "WRD 025-06-WSS to Ayyappankovil Panchayath- Part II" subject to the ratification of the forthcoming Board meeting of KIIFB. In this regard, I request that the revalidation of this project may please be ratified in the forthcoming Board Meeting of KIIFB and the same may be intimated at the earliest.

Yours faithfully, Venkatesapathy S. IAS Managing Director

Copy To

- 1) The Executive Engineer, Project division, KWA, Kattapana.
- 2) The Superintending Engineer, PH Circle, KWA, Muvattupuzha.



3) The Chief Engineer, Central Region, KWA, Kochi

Encl:

Ref-1







GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Water Resources Department-Kerala Water Authority-KIIFB-Project-WSS to Ayyappankovil Panchayath in Idukki District- Administrative Sanction Revalidated - Orders Issued.

WATER RESOURCES(WATER SUPPLY-C)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.999/2022/WRD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 09-11-2022

Read 1. GO(Rt)No.34/2018/WRD dated 17-01-2018

- 2. Proceedings of the Chief Executive Officer, KIIFB dated 13-11-2018.
- 3. Letter No. KWA/JB/P-1/1056/KIIFB-2017-18 PART-4 dated 10/02/2022 from the Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority
- 4. Letter No. WRD 025-06-MISC-01 dated 23.10.2022 of the Chief Executive Officer, KIIFB.

ORDER

As per Government order read as 1 st paper above, Administrative Sanction for the KIIFB funded project WSS to Ayyappankovil Panchayat in Idukki District was accorded for an amount of Rs.47.50 crores and sanction from KIIFB was obtained for Rs 46.424 crores, vide Proceedings read as 2nd paper above.

2. As per Code 14 of Part B, KIIFB Code, "All funding approvals for infrastructure development projects accorded by KIIFB should have validity till the last installment of fund release unless otherwise stated in the funding approval order subject to the condition that the work contract should be signed between the SPV and the work contract within twelve months of issuing the funding approval order by KIIFB. If the work contract is not signed within twelve months from the date of funding approval order, such projects shall be invalidated automatically and the SPV shall obtain revalidation order from KIIFB for the continuance of such projects".



- 3. Vide letter read as 3rd paper above, Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority requested to revalidate Administrative Sanction for KIIFB funded WSS to Ayyappankovil Panchayat in Idukki district since the work contract is not signed within the prescribed time limit.
- 4. Government have examined the proposal and the revalidation request in the prescribed format was forwarded to the Project Appraisal Division of KIIFB for approval. Vide letter read as 4th paper above, KIIFB has informed that the request for revalidation from the SPV for the project is approved by KIIFB subject to the ratification of forthcoming Board Meeting of KIIFB.
- 5. Government are pleased to revalidate the Administrative Sanction for the KIIFB funded project WSS to Ayyappankovil Panchayat in Idukki District subject to the ratification of forthcoming Board Meeting of KIIFB.

(By order of the Governor)
D SANTHOSH
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:
The Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority
The Chief Executive Officer, KIIFB
The Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

I&PR(Web&New Media)
Stock file/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Signed by Sudhila L
Date: 10-11-2022 12:40:14
Section Officer

